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Meeting Notice 

 

The Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting 

of Central Coast Council  

will be held in the Committee Room,  

49 Mann Street, Gosford on 

  Tuesday 5 March 2019, 

 

for the transaction of the business listed below: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

1 GENERAL REPORTS 

1.1 Disclosures of Interest .................................................................................................................. 3 

1.2 Confirmation of Minutes of Previous Meetings .................................................................. 5 

1.3 Outstanding Action Items ......................................................................................................... 16 

1.4 Update on GIPA Requests ......................................................................................................... 18 

1.5 Report on Councillor Expense Claims for the twelve month period from 

16 September 2017 to 28 September 2018. ...................................................................... 28 

1.6 Implementation of Management Actions Arising from IA Reviews .......................... 33 

1.7   CIA Progress Update ...................................................................................................................38 

1.8   Progress on Actions Arising from IA Reports ....................................................................42 

   

 

 

 

 

 

Gary Murphy 

Chief Executive Officer 

 

 

1.9    Draft Water Supply Authority Financial Statements for the reporting period 1
July 2017 to 30 June 2018 ..........................................................................................................45

2      CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS
2.1    Reports from Audit Office of NSW

The reason for dealing with the report confidentially is that it contains  
matters affecting the security of the Council, Councillors, Council staff
or Council property. 
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Author: Zoie Magann, Advisory Group Support Officer   

Manager: James Taylor, Acting Unit Manager, Governance and Business Services   

Executive: Shane Sullivan, Acting Director Governance   

 

Chapter 14 of the Local Government Act 1993 (“LG Act”) regulates the way in which the 

Councillors and relevant staff of Council conduct themselves to ensure that there is no 

conflict between their private interests and their public functions. 

 

Section 451 of the LG Act states: 

 

“(1) A councillor or a member of a council committee who has a pecuniary interest in 

any matter with which the council is concerned and who is present at a meeting of 

the council or committee at which the matter is being considered must disclose the 

nature of the interest to the meeting as soon as practicable.  

 

(2) The councillor or member must not be present at, or in sight of, the meeting of the 

council or committee:  

 

(a) at any time during which the matter is being considered or discussed by the 

council or committee, or  

(b) at any time during which the council or committee is voting on any question 

in relation to the matter.  

 

(3) For the removal of doubt, a councillor or a member of a council committee is not 

prevented by this section from being present at and taking part in a meeting at 

which a matter is being considered, or from voting on the matter, merely because 

the Councillor or member has an interest in the matter of a kind referred to in 

section 448.  

 

(4) Subsections (1) and (2) do not apply to a councillor who has a pecuniary interest in 

a matter that is being considered at a meeting, if:  

 

(a) the matter is a proposal relating to:  

 

(i) the making of a principal environmental planning instrument applying 

to the whole or a significant part of the council’s area, or  

 

(ii) the amendment, alteration or repeal of an environmental planning 

instrument where the amendment, alteration or repeal applies to the 

whole or a significant part of the council’s area, and  

Item No: 1.1  

Title: Disclosures of Interest  

Department: Governance  

5 March 2019 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting       



1.1 Disclosures of Interest (contd)  

- 4 - 

(a1) the pecuniary interest arises only because of an interest of the councillor in 

the councillor’s principal place of residence or an interest of another person 

(whose interests are relevant under section 443) in that person’s principal 

place of residence, and  

 

(b) the councillor made a special disclosure under this section in relation to the 

interest before the commencement of the meeting.  

 

(5) The special disclosure of the pecuniary interest must, as soon as practicable after 

the disclosure is made, be laid on the table at a meeting of the council and must:  

 

(a) be in the form prescribed by the regulations, and  

(b) contain the information required by the regulations.” 

 

Further, the Code of Conduct adopted by Council applies to all Councillors and Staff. The 

Code relevantly provides that if a Councillor or Staff member has a non-pecuniary conflict of 

interest, the nature of the conflict must be disclosed as well as providing for a number of 

ways in which a non-pecuniary conflict of interests might be managed. 

 

Council’s Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Charter states that all supporting papers to 

the meeting agendas will be released to the public on Council’s website, unless such release 

would be contrary to the public interest. It is considered that the nature or content of this 

report and attachments do not fall within any of the exceptions listed under Clause 6.4 of the 

Charter and release to the public be approved. 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

1 That the Committee now disclose any conflicts of interest in matters under 

 consideration by the Committee at this meeting. 

 

2 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report be made publicly 

 available as the nature or content of the report do not fall within any listed 

 exceptions pursuant to Clause 6.4 of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee 

 Charter. 
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Summary 

 

Confirmation of minutes of the previous Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee meetings 

held on 30 November 2018 and 4 December 2018. 

 

Council’s Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Charter states that all supporting papers to 

the meeting agendas will be released to the public on Council’s website, unless such release 

would be contrary to the public interest.  It is considered that the nature or content of this 

report and attachments do not fall within any of the exceptions listed under Clause 6.4 of the 

Charter and release to the public be approved. 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

1 That the Committee confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 

November 2018. 

 

2 That the Committee confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 

December 2018. 

 

3 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report and the supporting 

papers to this report be made publicly available as the nature or content of the 

report do not fall within any listed exceptions, pursuant to Clause 6.4 of the Audit, 

Risk and Improvement Committee Charter. 

 

 

 
 

Attachments 

 

1  MINUTES - Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting - 30 

November 2018 

 D13440614 

2  MINUTES - Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting - 4 

December 2018 

 D13440616 

  

 

Item No: 1.2  
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Report Purpose 

 

A review of the Outstanding Action Items from previous meetings. 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

1 That the Committee notes the report. 

 

2 That the Committee makes a recommendation that the supporting papers to 

this report be made publicly available as the nature or content of this report 

do not fall within any listed exceptions, pursuant to Clause 6.4 of the Audit, 

Risk and Improvement Committee Charter. 

 

 

  

ARIC ACTION ITEMS 

 

ITEM ACTION RESPONSIBLE 

OFFICER 

COMMENT 

1.4 

4 December 

2018 

That John Gordon liaise directly 

with Shane Sullivan to advise of a 

few minor amendments to the 

Framework 

John Gordon Action complete 

1.5 

4 December 

2018 

That a report be brought back to 

the next meeting outlining the 

themes of GIPA requests 

Acting Director, 

Governance 

Report included 

in this agenda 

(Item 1.4) 

1.8 

4 December 

2018 

That the Annual Plan for 2019 be 

reviewed and a more detailed 

report to be brought back to the 

next meeting 

Acting Director, 

Governance 

Report deferred 

to next meeting 

1.13 

4 December 

2018 

That once the Co-source external 

audit comes on board, the 

program for  2019/20 to be 

brought to the next meeting 

Chief Internal 

Auditor 

Anticipated for 

June 2019. 

Verbal update 

to be provided 

Item No: 1.3  

Title: Outstanding Action Items  
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ARIC ACTION ITEMS 

 

ITEM ACTION RESPONSIBLE 

OFFICER 

COMMENT 

1.14 

4 December 

2018 

That the Chief Executive Officer 

undertakes to investigate the lack 

of progress on actions arising 

from IA reviews and report back 

to the next meeting 

Chief Executive 

Officer 

Report included 

in this agenda 

(Item 1.6) 

2.1 

4 December 

2018 

That the Senior Internal 

Ombudsman provides a report at 

the next meeting outlining 

general observations on best 

practice. 

Senior Internal 

Ombudsman 

Report deferred 

to next meeting 
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Report Purpose 

 

To provide the Committee with details relating to information requests made under the 

Government Information (Public Access) Act 2009, including themes of such requests.  

 
 

Recommendation 

 

1 That the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee receive the report on Update 

on GIPA Requests. 

 

2 That the supporting papers to this Report be made publicly available, pursuant 

to Clause 6.4 of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Charter. 

 
 

 

Background 

 

Formal Information Access applications 

The GIPA team within Council responds to informal and formal information access requests 

under the GIPA Act, as well as identifies information appropriate for the Chief Executive 

Officer to approve for proactive release.   

 

Under the GIPA Act and the Government Information (Public Access) Regulation 2018, 

agencies are required to report annually to the Information Commissioner on their 

obligations. These reports are used by the Information Privacy Commission (IPC) as the basis 

for the Information Commissioner’s annual Report on the Operation of the Government 

Information (Public Access) Act 2009, across all agencies and dis-aggregated to the sector 

level. The IPC has recently commenced making agency-level data accessible via an “Agency 

Dashboard”. This public dashboard is interactive and enables agencies to better measure and 

assess performance.  

Information drawn from the Agency Dashboard relating to Central Coast Council, for the 

2016-2017 financial year is at Attachment 1.  2017-2018 data is not yet available in this 

format.  The dashboard now provides Council with the ability to make comparisons with 

other similar sized Councils. As is shown, the number of formal applications responded to by 

individual Councils is varied, however, Central Coast Council is at the higher end.  

Item No: 1.4  

Title: Update on GIPA Requests  

Department: Governance  
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In the 2017-2018 financial year the GIPA team responded to 107 formal information access 

requests. Council appears to be on track to respond to a similar number this financial year. 

Between July 2018 and December 2018 the GIPA team has responded to 64 formal access 

requests.  

 

Formal requests for information tend to be more resource intensive than informal requests. 

They may be complex and / or require third party consultation.  Also, due to the limitations of 

Council’s current IT systems the GIPA team is often also required to liaise with other areas of 

Council to ensure all requested information is located. This may require asking staff to look in 

their hard drives and email for relevant information.  

 

The GIPA Act requires that once a formal access information application is accepted, a 

decision and a formal statement of reasons must be provided to the applicant within 20 

working days. A further 10 days can be utilised if third party consultation is required. The Act 

provides applicants with internal appeal rights and external appeal rights. Affected third 

parties also have appeal rights available to them.    

 

The application fee for a formal information access request is $30. A processing fee of $30 

per hour (with a 50% discount in certain circumstances) is a statutory fee that does not cover 

the actual cost to Council. Time spent on an application can vary considerably. 

 

At Attachment 2 is Council’s Disclosure log for the period July – December 2018. This is 

publically available on Council’s website. Council is required to maintain and make publically 

accessible a disclosure log under the GIPA Act. The disclosure log does not detail all formal 

applications responded to because applicants can request not to be included. However, it is a 

useful way to identify the key themes of requested information.  Between July 2018 and 

December 2018 these were:  

 

 three requests related to the Warnervale airport  

 two requests related to separate dog attacks 

 multiple requests relating to Development Applications and  

 multiple requests relating to specific incidents and complaints. 

 

   

Informal Information Access requests 

 

Various areas of Council respond to hundreds of informal requests for information from the 

community each year. During the 2017 – 2018 financial year Council’s GIPA team responded 

to approximately 1,100 informal requests.  The team appears on track to respond to a similar 

number in this current financial year. Between July 2018 and December 2018 the GIPA team 

has responded to 579 informal requests. The majority of informal requests relate to matters 

specific to the individual requesting the information, for example the building plans for their 

own property. 
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2019 work program 

 

The GIPA team will be focusing on a range of access to information issues in 2019, in addition 

to responding to formal and informal applications. Within Council the focus will be on 

educating staff about their responsibilities under the GIPA Act.  The goal will be to shift 

attitudes about the community’s right to Council held information through highlighting the 

benefits of an informed and engaged community. The team will develop a range of resources 

and organise targeted information sessions for identified areas of Council.  Information 

Awareness Month in May will also be a focal point.  

 

The GIPA team’s community facing work will centre on “Right to Know” week in September, 

whilst continuing to proactively release Council held information, as appropriate. A key focus 

will also be on improving the accessibility of proactively released information on Council’s 

website. This work will be undertaken in coordination with Council’s Digital team.  

  

 
 

 

 

Attachments 

 

1  2016 2017 GIPA Statistics  D13465678 

2  Disclosure Log July 2018 Dec 2018 as at 7 Feb 2019  D13465897 
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Report Purpose 

 

To provide the Committee with details of Councillors’ expense claims for the twelve month 

period from 16 September 2017 to 28 September 2018. 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

1 That the Committee receive the Report on Councillor Expense Claims for the 

twelve month period from 16 September 2017 to 28 September 2018. 

 

2 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report be made publicly 

available pursuant to Clause 6.4 of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee 

Charter. 

 

 

Background 

 

Central Coast Council (Council) adopted a Councillors’ Expenses and Facilities Policy (the 

Policy) on 26 July 2017 in preparation for the reasonable and appropriate reimbursement of 

expenses and provision of facilities to Councillors once elected in the local government 

elections which were scheduled for September 2017, to help them undertake their civic 

duties. 

 

The policy was drafted in accordance with the Local Government Act 1993 and Local 

Government (General) Regulation 2005, and complies with the Office of Local Government’s 

Guidelines for the payment of expenses and provision of facilities to Mayors and Councillors in 

NSW. 

 

Following the elections in September 2017, there were a number of amendments adopted as 

set out below: 

  

Item No: 1.5  

Title: Report on Councillor Expense Claims for the twelve 

month period from 16 September 2017 to 28 

September 2018. 
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Clause 

No 

Previous Clause if 

applicable 

Addition / Amendment 

 

Date 

adopted 

by Council 

Various New Amend various references of 

‘General Manager’ to ‘Chief 

Executive Officer’ 

 

23/10/2017 

22 New Council to meet cost to provide 

facilities deemed appropriate by the 

Chief Executive Officer to assist 

Councillors in the performance of 

their civic duties 

 

9/7/2018 

24 New Limit of $1,000 per Councillor for 

corporate uniform upon 

commencement of term of office  

 

9/4/2018 

25 New Annual limit of $500 per Councillor 

for replacement uniform 

 

9/4/2018 

27 $3,000 Annual limit for travel 

expenses per Councillor 

 

Increase limit to $12,500  23/10/2017 

43 Accommodation and meals 

for Councillors as per the 

NSW Crown Employees 

(Public Service Conditions of 

Employment) Reviewed Award 

2009, adjusted annually 

 

Annual limit of $500 per Councillor 

per night for accommodation and 

meals 

 

23/10/2017 

48 $4,000 Annual limit per 

Councillor for professional 

development 

 

Increase limit to $12,000  23/10/2017 

57 For Local Government NSW 

Annual Conference only, 

Council will meet costs of 

dinner for an accompanying 

person  

 

Annual limit of $1,000 per 

Councillor for accompanying 

person to official conference 

dinners 

 

9/7/2018 

68 $4,000 annual limit for carer 

expenses per Councillor 

 

Increase limit to $8,000 per 

Councillor 

 

23/10/2017 

81 New Council to meet cost of ASIC or 

relevant searches undertaken by 

Councillors to assist in providing 

appropriate responses under 

9/7/2018 
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Clause 

No 

Previous Clause if 

applicable 

Addition / Amendment 

 

Date 

adopted 

by Council 

Related Party Disclosure 

requirements for Council’s Financial 

Statements 

 

92 New 

 

In performing his or her civic duties, 

the Mayor will be assisted by a 

small number of staff providing 

appropriate support, as determined 

by the Chief Executive Officer.  

 

27/8/2018 

96 New Annual limit of $1,000 for Mayor’s 

spouse or partner to attend 

functions 

 

23/10/2017 

97 New Annual limit of $2,000 for travel and 

accommodation for Mayor’s spouse 

or partner 

 

23/10/2017 

98 New Annual limit of $2,000 for Mayor 

and Mayor’s spouse or partner to 

attend dinners, fundraising & 

community events  

 

23/10/2017 

99 New Digital subscriptions to two daily 

newspapers for Mayor 

 

23/10/2017 

 

To ensure accountability and transparency, and to align the costs incurred with community 

expectations, the Policy provides at clause 122: 

 

122 Detailed reports on the provision of expenses and facilities to Councillors will be 

publicly tabled at a Council meeting every six months and published in full on 

Council’s website. These reports will include expenditure summarised by individual 

Councillor and as a total for all Councillors.  

 

The following table from the most recent version of the policy adopted on 27 August 2018 

sets out the current financial provisions to each Councillor: 
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Attached for the Committee’s information are details of Councillors’ expenses for the periods 

16 September 2017 to 29 March 2018 and 3 April 2018 to 28 September 2018 (Attachment 

1). 

 

As required under clause 122 of the Policy, the expenditure for the period 16 September 

2017 to 29 March 2018 was reported to Council on 23 April 2018 and the expenditure for the 

period 3 April 2018 to 28 September 2018 was reported to Council on 26 November 2018. 

 

Expenditure for the period October 2018 to March 2019 will be reported to Council in April 

2019, and to the following ARIC meeting in June 2019. 

 

 
 

Attachments 

 

1  Councillor Expenses and Facilities Spreadsheet- Sept 2017- Sept 2018  D13463362 
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Summary 

The report on Implementation of Management Actions Arising from IA Reviews forms part of 

the standard suite of reports presented by the Chief Internal Auditor to the quarterly ordinary 

meeting of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee.  This report is provided to the 

Committee to help meet section 4.5 of their Charter obligation, which states:  “The 

Committee is responsible for: [inter alia]  

 

 Review all audit reports and consider significant issues identified in audit reports and 

action taken on issued raised, including identification and dissemination of better 

practices;  

 Monitoring the implementation of internal audit recommendations by management”. 

 
 

Recommendation 

 

1 That the Audit, Risk and Improvement committee receive the report on the 

implementation of management actions arising from IA Reviews.   

 

2 That the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee determine the level, 

frequency and type of information/progress updates they would like to receive 

from management in respect of closed audit and/or those with long 

outstanding issues. 

 

3 Pursuant to Clause 6.4 of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Charter, 

that the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee consider assigning a 

‘confidential’ privacy marking to Appendix 1 to this report for the reasons that 

it contains information that could compromise the “security of Council, 

Council Officials and Council property”. 

 
 

Background 

When IA reviews identify a control weakness, the risk exposure is reported and 

recommendations to mitigate the risk are captured in a written report along with responses 

and any corrective action agreed by management.   

 

Management nominate a date by which their agreed action will be implemented in 

accordance with their own operational priorities.  The recommendations and management 

responses are now being captured in the Audit Task Tracker system again.  Implementation 

Item No: 1.6  

Title: Implementation of Management Actions Arising 

from IA Reviews 

 

Department: Governance  
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of the agreed or partially agreed actions are tracked by the Chief Internal Auditor in 

accordance with management’s implementation date. The Chief Internal Auditor has been 

revising the format of the updated Tracker system in collaboration with IM&T to enable all 

the closed actions to be archived so managers only view open items.  Once all the revisions 

and updated formatting have been completed, managers will once again be able to run their 

own reports, update/close an item from the Tracker in a timely and attach information to 

validate closure of the item, rather than relying on the quarterly distribution of the 

information in Word tables by the Chief Internal Auditor.   

 

Current Status 

No further audits have been finalised since the last report to the Committee.   

   

The status summary is as follows:  

 

Status at Mar 

2018 

Status at June 

2018 

Status at Sept 

2018 

Status at Dec 

2018 

Status at Feb 

2019 

81 open actions 

from 19 

different reviews  

24 open 

actions from 

10 different 

reviews 

46 open actions 

from 12 

different reviews 

43 open actions 

from 12 

different reviews 

27 open actions 

from 6 different 

reviews 

 

The detailed tables at Appendix 1 shows the findings and recommendations for each review, 

the last management response received along with originally agreed implementation dates 

and management updates to close out the 16 items since the last report.    

 

Points of Note 

Management updates were sought from all relevant managers in January 2019 and for 

accountability purposes, Directors were also copied in and notified of the outstanding 

actions.  The tables attached reflect the status updates where provided and where responses 

were not received.   

 

CCTV: Since the last report was compiled, the Plant and Fleet unit has moved from Assets, 

Infrastructure and Business Department to the Governance Department.  Consequently the 

actions relating to the CCTV review that were being taken forward by the Unit Manager of 

Plant and Fleet, remain with that manager but are now shown under Governance.  

Additionally, one of the items under the 2015 Cash Management review, that had been 

allocated to Finance, relates to the broader  issue of CCTV and so this has been re-allocated 

to Governance to be picked up under the CCTV work being taken forward by the Plant and 

Fleet Manager. 

 

PAYROLL: The actions relating to the Payroll review (Sept 2015) at the former Gosford Council 

and an IA Payroll Validation Review (Sept 2016) have been closed.  The outstanding actions 

do not fully reflect the current risks, challenges or context of how the Payroll systems are 

operating at the amalgamated council.   The People Services Manager responsible for Payroll 

proactively approached the Chief Internal Auditor for advice and to develop a programme of 
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management review and sampling to ensure controls are mitigating the key risk exposures in 

the current system.   

 

It was agreed to close the outstanding (outdated) actions and for the People Services 

Manager to work in close collaboration with the Chief Internal Auditor and the Continuous 

Improvement Officer to implement a process of control self-assessment, with a view to 

mapping the current processes, testing the current controls and looking for system and 

process efficiencies to help mitigate risks until a single payroll system is rolled out for Central 

Coast Council.  IA has provided an internal control questionnaire to help start this process 

and the Continuous Improvement Officer will be taking this forward with the Section 

Manager of People Services during the Chief Internal Auditor’s absence.   

 

ASSET MANAGEMENT:  as with the Payroll reviews, the Unit Manager of Facilities and Asset 

Management expressed concern to the Chief Internal Auditor that the outstanding actions 

from the Asset Management review (Feb 2016) do not reflect the current risks, issues, 

challenges or context for how assets are being managed at Central Coast Council.  Asset 

management at Central Coast Council has changed in many respects to the policies, systems 

and processes that governed the way assets were being managed at the former Wyong Shire 

Council.   

 

Consequently, providing short narrative updates to the three remaining ‘open’ actions for the 

old IA review does not really give the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee an insight into 

how critical Council assets are being managed, maintained or disposed of.    It was agreed to 

close the outstanding actions and instead the Chief Internal Auditor suggested that the 

relevant Manager(s) provide  a report to the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee setting 

out Councils Asset Management strategy (as required under Integrated Planning 

requirements), detailing Council’s asset classes and outlining the current risks and issues 

associated with each.  The Asset Management Strategy identified 7 different asset classes or 

groups within Council and each of these are managed and co-ordinated in a different way: 

 

1. Transport 

2. Buildings 

3. Stormwater drainage 

4. Parks and recreation 

5. Water supply  

6. Sewerage network 

7. Plant and fleet 

 

It should be noted that assets such as fixtures and fittings or IT assets do not feature in the 

AM Strategy.  A report or presentation to the Committee will enable ARIC to consider and 

discuss the current issues relating to Asset Management for the amalgamated entity (rather 

than those of a former Council) and determine what asset classes they would like to monitor 

going forward in accordance with the asset class risk profile and how they would like to 

receive updates in order to provide advice on these asset groups going forward.   
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Headline Data 

The 27 open actions are with the following departments/units:  

 Environment and Planning – 15 

 Finance – 6 

 Governance – 6 

 

The chart below shows the number of open actions per department and the changes since 

the last three reports.   

 

 
 

Of the 27 open actions:  

 1 had no allocated action date  

 5 were not yet due at the time this report was compiled 

 14 are overdue by 1-6 months  

 7 are overdue by 25 months or more 

 

Summary Table 

 

# Audit Title (Former Council)  Date of Final 

Report 

# Open Actions  Risk Rating of 

Open Actions 

1 CCTV (WSC) May 2014 1 1 x moderate 

2 Engagement & Management of 

Temporary Contract Personnel 

(WSC) 

July 2014 1 1 x moderate 

3 Cash Management (GCC) October 2015 5 5 x not assigned 

4 S94 Contributions (WSC) May 2016 1 1 x moderate 

5 CCTV August 2018 6 5 x high 

1 x moderate 

6 DRIVES24 (2017-18) September 2018 13 6 x high 

7 x moderate 

 TOTALS  27 open 

actions from 6 

audits 

11 x high 

11 x moderate 

5 x not assigned 
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Conclusions 

The commitment to improving controls and effectively managing risks through the timely 

implementation of agreed actions and process improvements are basic management 

responsibilities and a key component of sound, organisational governance. Whilst actions 

remain outstanding, the organisation remains exposed to the identified risks unless other 

mitigating controls are implemented. It is the responsibility of management to determine 

whether appropriate action has been undertaken in a timely way and to a sufficient degree to 

manage down the risk exposure to a more acceptable level to warrant the closure of the 

action.    

 

Senior management are advised that they are accountable in the event that items have been 

closed off but the mitigating action has not actually been undertaken and the identified risk 

crystallises.  It is also the responsibility of senior management to determine what action or 

intervention should be taken in the event of overdue actions and to ensure that action taken 

to close out an item is appropriate to address the risk and issue highlighted by the finding.   

 

 
 
 
 

Attachments 

 

1  Feb 2019 Appendix 1 Management Actions Arising From IA Reviews

- CONFIDENTIAL

  D13464234 
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Author: Tina Baker, Chief Internal Auditor   

 

 

Report Purpose 

The Chief Internal Auditor’s (CIA) Quarterly Progress Report forms part of the standard suite of 

reports presented by Internal Audit to each ordinary meeting of the Audit, Risk and 

Improvement Committee.  

 

Consideration of confidentiality:  

 

Section 6.4 of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Charter states: “Supporting 

papers to the agenda considered by the Committee will be made publicly available on 

Council’s website” with a number of specified exceptions to this.  The Chief Internal Auditor 

considers that that neither the nature nor content of this report or its attachment falls within 

any of the listed exceptions and so recommends that this report and its attachment be made 

publicly available in line with Section 6.4 of the Charter. 

 

Summary 

A report on the activities of Internal Audit since the last update to the Audit, Risk and 

Improvement Committee on 19 June 2018. 

 

 
 

Recommendation 

 

1 That the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee receive the Chief Internal 

Auditor’s Report. 

 

2 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report and the 

supporting papers be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 6.4 of the 

Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Charter. 

 
 

 

1.  IA FRAMEWORK – ASSURANCE SERVICES   

 

1.1 Progress Against Agreed Schedule of Audits 

 

It should be noted that the Chief Internal Auditor will be on long term sick leave from 20 

February 2019 until late May/early June 2019 and there will be no cover for the role in her 

absence.   

 

Item No: 1.7  

Title: CIA Progress Update  

Department: Governance  

5 March 2019 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting       
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As reported to the last Committee meeting, two audit reports still remain in draft awaiting 

Executive responses to corporate wide, strategic issues before they can be finalised 

(management responses accepting the recommendations were received several months ago).  

These are:  

 

 Cash Management in Waste Services (report 06/17-18) outstanding since August 

2018 – unit manager responses to nine unit specific recommendations received; 

currently awaiting Executive responses to five corporate wide, strategic issues before 

report can be finalised. 

 

 NHV Accreditation 2017/18 (report 02/18-19) outstanding since September 2018 –

three recommendations made in relation to a corporate chain of responsibility 

matters that require an Executive response.  

 

The Chief Internal Auditor attended an Executive meeting before Christmas to facilitate a 

discussion for agreed responses to all corporate issues so draft reports can be finalised in a 

more timely manner.  Since then, a number of responses have been provided but in some 

cases they do not indicate clearly whether any action will be taken or who will take the action 

so the reports are still not able to be issued in final.  The Acting Director, Governance has 

taken responsibility for helping to finalise the reports and has provided some clear responses 

on actions that relate to functions that report to the Governance Department. This will go 

some way towards finalising the outstanding reports, though the timing now means that 

these reports are unlikely to be issued before the return of the Chief Internal Auditor.  

 

One report also remains outstanding in terms of complete management responses: 

 

 Procurement of IT Goods (report 03/17-18) outstanding since October 2018 (review 

conducted and report initially drafted October 2017) – 4 corporate issues and 8 

operational issues.   

 

No responses have been received from the IM&T Department in order to finalise this report.   

 

The IA Charter states: “responsible officers shall have a maximum of ten working days to 

provide written management responses and action plans in response to issues and 

recommendations contained in internal audit reports.”  Consequently this requirement has not 

been met in the case of these three reports.   
 

 

1.2 Follow Up of Management Outstanding Actions 

 

A separate report is presented to this meeting of the Audit, Risk and Improvement 

Committee on the management actions outstanding as a result of IA reviews.    Management 

responses were sought and reminders issued and there has been a pragmatic response from 

the People Service Manager (Payroll related reviews) and the Unit Manager of Facilities and 

Asset Management (Asset Management review) to close out the old items related to former 

Councils and progress the systems for the amalgamated entity.  The report suggests the 
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Committee determine the level, frequency and type of information/progress updates they 

would like to receive from management in respect of closed audits and/or those with long 

outstanding issues to get a more up to date picture of how critical, operational systems and 

processes are operating for Central Coast Council.  

 

2.  IA FRAMEWORK – CONSULTING & ADVISORY ACTIVITIES  

 

2.1 Consulting/Advisory Activities 

 

Part of the suite of IA reports to the Committee includes an Emerging Themes and Risk 

Outlook report.  This report help inform Committee members of pertinent issues and 

emerging risks specific to Council and the region and is an important contributor to the 

themes and inclusions in the next IA work programme.   

 

It is suggested that the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee use the information in the IA 

Comparative Data Analysis and Risk Outlook Report (issued at the December 2018 meeting) 

and the IA Emerging Themes Report to determine what information/briefings the they would 

like to receive at future meetings to facilitate meaningful discussion on the key risks and 

challenges facing Council and the Central Coast Community.  

 

2.2 Relationship Management 

 

The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) has held discussions with the Acting Director, Governance 

and the Acting Executive Manager, Innovation and Futures and other relevant staff to 

establish a collaborative or secondment arrangement for the Continuous Improvement 

Officer.  The intention is that the Continuous Improvement Officer picks up on outstanding 

management actions and previously audited systems to conduct and facilitate workshops 

and help implement actions to address control weaknesses identified through IA reviews.  

This arrangement will be formally assessed after 6 months and 12 months.   The Continuous 

Improvement Officer is compiling a business case to take forward the arrangement.  In the 

absence of the Chief Internal Auditor, it is anticipated that the Continuous Improvement 

Officer will be able to work with the People Services Manager to help take forward the 

control self-assessment and the implementation of risk mitigation measures to better 

manage the Payroll systems, until a single, automated system is introduced for the whole of 

Council (currently two separate systems exist, with many manual components).  

 

3. IA FRAMEWORK – QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE 

 

3.1 Monitoring and Measuring the Performance of the IA Function 

 

The report on how IA is progressing against the Balanced Scorecard metrics (KPIs) has not 

been prepared for this meeting of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee as there has 

been no change to the previously reported position. 
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4. IA FRAMEWORK – PLANNING AND ORGANISATIONAL ANALYSIS  

 

The CIA has provided a detailed services brief for the co-sourced partnership arrangement to 

form part of the tender documentation and to inform the tender process.  In the absence of 

the Chief Internal Auditor, this is being taken forward by the Acting Unit Manager of 

Governance.   From the extensive qualitative and quantitative audit needs analysis 

undertaken by the Chief Internal Auditor it is considered that the proposed audits in the work 

programme presented to the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee at the last meeting 

(December 2018) identifies and focuses on the key risk areas facing Council and the 

community.  The co-sourced partner will be invited to provide feedback on the proposed 

programme and make any suggestions for additional or different reviews based on their own 

audit needs analysis methodology.  Given the CIA’s absence, it is anticipated that this will not 

take place until around June 2019. 

 

 

 

  
 

Attachments 

 

Nil. 
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Executive: Shane Sullivan, Acting Director Governance   

 

Report Purpose 

 

An action arising from the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting of 4 December 

2018 was that the Chief Executive Officer undertakes to investigate the lack of progress on 

actions arising from Internal Audit reviews and report back to the next meeting. The purpose 

of this report is to provide that update. 

 

Consideration of confidentiality:  

 

Section 6.4 of the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee Charter states: “Supporting 

papers to the agenda considered by the Committee will be made publicly available on 

Council’s website” with a number of specified exceptions to this.  The Chief Internal Auditor 

considers that that neither the nature nor content of this report or its attachment falls within 

any of the listed exceptions and so recommends that this report and its attachment be made 

publicly available in line with Section 6.4 of the Charter. 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

1. That the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee receive the update. 

 

2. That the Committee make a recommendation that this report and the supporting 

papers be made publicly available, pursuant to Clause 6.4 of the Audit, Risk and 

Improvement Committee Charter. 

 

 

 

On 18 December 2018, the Chief Internal Auditor presented to the Executive Leadership 

Team regarding both management actions and corporate decisions required as a result of 

audits. 

 

Following that meeting further information was provided to the Executive Leadership Team 

regarding the Internal Audit process and flowcharts were provided setting out the 

involvements at various stages of key stakeholders.  It has been agreed that the progression 

of audit actions, management and corporate responses will be considered by the Executive 

Leadership Team formally each quarter. 

 

Item No: 1.8  

Title: Progress on Actions Arising from IA Reports  

Department: Governance  

5 March 2019 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting       
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At the end of January 2019, the details of current corporate issues arising from IA reviews was 

provided by the Chief Internal Auditor to Executive Leadership Team members.    These are 

discussed briefly below with next actions identified. 

 

1. Cash Management in Waste Services 

 

This was discussed by the Executive Leadership team and it was agreed that 

responsibility for this would be in Financial Services for the development of a 

corporate framework for cash management.   

 

Some recommendations require a technology solution.  This raised the general issue 

of Council’s progress in terms of consolidation of disparate systems as a result of 

amalgamation.  As a result of this, it has been determined to provide the Audit, Risk 

and Improvement Committee with an update on Council’s current status. 

 

It is proposed that following this update, the corporate response will be updated with 

regard to the Cash Management in Waste Services findings, risks and 

recommendations. 

 

2. NHV Accreditation 

 

The recommendations in this matter relate to Chain of Responsibility and, as 

identified require a whole of Council approach.  Work has been undertaken in this 

regard to develop an action plan to implement changes with regard to compliance 

and contract and contractor management amongst other things. 

 

It is proposed to present the action plan to the Audit Risk and Improvement 

Committee at its next meeting.  In the intervening period, the action plan will be 

reviewed to identify how it responds to the recommendations to provide an 

appropriate corporate response. 

 

3. Procurement of IT Goods 

 

The outstanding responses again relate to the implementation of systems, including 

reporting capacity.   

 

As stated above, this raised the general issue of Council’s progress in terms of 

consolidation of disparate systems as a result of amalgamation.  As a result of this, it 

has been determined to provide the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee with an 

update on Council’s current status. 

 

It is proposed that following this update the corporate response will be updated. 
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Follow Up of Management Outstanding Actions 

 

Work has continued on the follow up of outstanding management actions.  This has resulted 

in revised responses and the close out of some long standing matters. 

 

To assist Unit Managers in managing this more effectively, a process is being investigated 

that allows them to have greater visibility of the agreed management actions.  There are 

currently some system limitations that are making this challenging. 

 
 

Attachments 

 

Nil. 
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Author: Mellissa McKee, Financial Controller  

 Michelle Best, Financial Controller    

Manager: Vivienne Louie, Unit Manager, Financial Performance   

Executive: Shane Sullivan, Acting Director Governance   

 

Report Purpose 

 

This report presents the draft 2017-18 Central Coast Council Water Supply Authority Financial 

Statements, which cover the period from 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018, including analysis of 

the financial position and financial performance for the reporting period. 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

1 That the Audit Risk and Improvement Committee recommends that Council adopt 

the 2017-18 Central Coast Council Water Supply Authority Financial Statements. 

 

2 That the Committee make a recommendation that this report and the supporting 

papers to this report be made publicly available as the nature or content of the 

report do not fall within any listed exception, pursuant to Clause 6.4 of the Audit, 

Risk and Improvement Committee Charter 

 

 

Background 

 

Central Coast Council Water Supply Authority was formed on 12 May 2016. The first statutory 

reporting period for Central Coast Council Water Supply Authority covered the period 13 

May 2016 to 30 June 2017 (13.5 months). 2017-18 is the second statutory reporting period 

for Central Coast Council Water Supply Authority and covers the period 1 July 2017 to 30 

June 2018. It should be noted therefore, that when undertaking comparative analysis that the 

two statutory reporting periods cover 13.5 months compared to 12 months respectively.   

 

Adoption of financial statements 

 

The financial statements for the 2017-18 reporting period are the formal record of the 

business performance of the Water Supply Authority and are prepared in accordance with 

accounting standards and legislative requirements for the period from 1 July 2017 to 30 June 

2018. 

Current Status 

Item No: 1.9  

Title: Draft Water Supply Authority Financial Statements for 

the reporting period 1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 

 

Department: Finance  

5 March 2019 Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Meeting       
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Audit Status 

 

The draft 2017-18 Central Coast Council Water Supply Authority financial statements do not 

yet include a formal audit report. The audit clearance meeting for Central Coast Council 

Water Supply Authority financial statements was held on Thursday 28 February 2019 with the 

Audit Office and its contractor PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC). 

 

Once Council receives the formal audit opinion the financial statements will then be updated 

to include the audit opinions. 

 

Analysis – 2017-18 Financial Statements 

 

This analysis aims to provide an overview of the financial performance and the financial 

position of Central Coast Council Water Supply Authority for the reporting period from 1 July 

2017 to 30 June 2018. Key statements and notes detailed in this analysis include: 

 Income statement 

 Statement of financial position 

 Statement of performance measures (Note 23 to the financial statements) 

 

Central Coast Council Water Supply Authority’s primary financial statements are in the format 

required by accounting standards and the Local Government Code of Accounting Practice 

and Financial Reporting (Guidelines) issued by the Office of Local Government (OLG). 

 

Central Coast Council Water Supply Authority is required to publish in the Financial 

Statements the 2017-18 original budget, in line with the Local Government Code of 

Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting update number 26 issued in April 2018.  To 

provide context for the actual results for the reporting period, the tables in this report also 

reference the original budget for 2017-18.  

 

This report provides commentary on significant items in the financial statements for Central 

Coast Council Water Supply Authority. 

 

General Purpose Financial Statements 

 

For 2017-18 Central Coast Council Water Supply Authority continued to focus on delivery of 

services and infrastructure with minimal disruption to the community as a result of the 

amalgamation and aligning processes and systems.  

 

The comparison of the financial performance for Central Coast Council Water Supply 

Authority from the first statutory reporting period (13 May 2016 to 30 June 2017 – 13.5 

months) to the 2017-18 financial year (1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018 – 12 months) is difficult 

due to the different time frames covered in the reporting periods. A summary of the impact 

of the first statutory reporting period is reflected in the table below. 
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2017-18 
Financial Year 

2016-17 
Statutory 

Reporting Period 

Reporting Period Covers 1 July 2017 to 

30 June 2018 

13 May 2016 to 

30 June 2017 

Operating Income  12.0 months 13.5 months 

Operating Expenditure 12.0 months 13.5 months 

Capital Income 12.0 months 13.5 months 

 

Operating Result 

 

 
* 2016-17 report period is from 13 May 2016 to 30 June 2017. 

 

The operating deficit before capital grants and contributions for the 2017-18 financial year is 

$8.0 million which is attributable to the revaluation decrement in operational land of $26.0 

million.  The operating surplus including capital grants and contributions (of $25.7 million) is 

$17.8 million. 

 

During the 2017-18 financial year Central Coast Council Water Supply Authority undertook a 

revaluation of buildings and operational land.  An external Valuer was engaged to perform 

the valuation in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Office of Local 

Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting – Update No. 26.  The 

impact of the revaluation is an increase to the value of Central Coast Council Water Supply 

Authority’s buildings of $4.7 million, plus indexation of Water and Sewer assets of $46.5 

million (which are reflected in Revaluation Reserve on the Statement of Financial Position) 

and a decrease to the value of Council’s operating land of $26.0 million (which is reflected in 

the Income Statement as there is no asset revaluation reserve balance to reflect the decrease 

in the operating land value – this is in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards). 

 

Central Coast Council Water Supply Authority does not have a balance in the asset 

revaluation reserve for land as the value of all assets and liabilities from the former Water 

Supply Authorities were transferred to Central Coast Council Water Supply Authority on 13 

May 2016 and recognised as a gain on amalgamation via the Income Statement.   

Income Statement

2017-18

Actual

$'000

2016-17*

Actual 

$'000

Income from operations 204,070 226,377

Expenditure from operations 212,046 213,532

Net operating result (excluding capital grants and contributions) (7,976) 12,845

Gain on amalgamation (net assets transferred from former Water Supply Authorities) - 3,397,409

Operating result for the period (excluding capital grants and contributions) - 3,410,254

Income from capital grants and contributions 25,729 37,548

Net operating result (including capital grants and contributions) 17,753 3,447,802
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The movement in the value of buildings and operational land is based on the assessed fair 

value as at 30 June 2018 and represents an unrealised gain or loss in value. 

 

If we exclude the revaluation decrement the operating result for the 2017-18 financial year 

before capital grants and contributions is $18.0 million surplus.   

 

 
 

Below is a table comparing the 2017-18 actual results to the original budget adopted. 

 

 
 

When we exclude the revaluation decrement the variance between the actual net operating 

result (excluding capital grants and contributions) of $18.0 million and the original budgeted 

net operating result (excluding capital grants and contributions) of $6.1 million is a $11.9 

million favourable variance. 

 

Income from Operations 

 

The following table shows income by category and is followed by explanations relating to 

variations between actual income to the original budget. 
 

Income Statement

2017-18

Actual

$'000

2016-17

Actual 

$'000

Net Operating Result for the Period 17,753 3,447,802

Less: Adjustment for net assets transferred from former Councils - 3,397,409

Less: Adjustment for Capital Grants and Contributions 25,729 37,548

Net Operating Surplus/(Deficit) for the Period before capital grants and 

contributions and gain on amalgamation (7,976) 12,845

Add back the adjustment for revaluation decrement of Infrastructure, 

Property, Plant & Equipment (IPP&E) -Land

26,007 -

Net Operating Surplus/(Deficit) for the Period before capital grants and 

contributions, gain on amalgamation and revaluation decrement of land 18,031 12,845

Income Statement

2017-18

Actual

$'000

2017-18

 Original Budget 

$'000

Variance to 

Original Budget

Favourable / 

Unfavourable

$'000

Income from operations 204,070 190,992 13,078

Expenditure from operations 212,046 184,848 (27,198)

Net operating result (excluding capital grants and contributions) (7,976) 6,144 (14,120)

Add back the adjustment for revaluation decrement of 

Infrastructure, Property, Plant & Equipment (IPP&E) -Land
26,007 (26,007)

Net operating result adjusting for revaluation (excluding capital 

grants and contributions)
18,031 6,144 11,887
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Rates and annual charges 

The favourable variance of $3.2 million for rates and annual charges is attributable to water 

annual charges of $1.1 million and sewer annual charges of $2.3 million.  

 

User charges and fees 

The favourable variance of $7.7 million for user fees and charges is largely attributable to 

water supply usage charges of $4.0 million, $2.2 million in internal (Council) revenues, $0.9 

million in trade waste user charges and $0.6 million in miscellaneous fees. 

 

Interest and investment revenue 

The favourable variance of $2.4 million for interest and investment revenue is attributable to 

tighter cash flow management and higher cash and investment balances. 

 

Other revenue 

The unfavourable variance of $48k for other revenue relates to miscellaneous income streams 

and is not material.  

 

Grants and contributions - Operating  

The unfavourable variance of $0.2 million in operating grants and contributions relates to 

miscellaneous grant income and is not material.  

 

Grants and contributions - Capital 

The favourable variance of $17.2 million in capital grants and contributions income relates to 

additional income received from developer contributions for water and sewer infrastructure.  

 

Budgets for capital developer contributions are based on developments in the pipeline – the 

timing of capital contributions will be dependent on the progress of each development which 

makes budgeting for capital contributions difficult.   

 

 

 

 

Income from Operations

2017-18

Actual

$'000

2017-18

 Original Budget 

$'000

Variance to 

Original Budget

Favourable / 

Unfavourable

$'000

Variance to 

Original Budget

Favourable / 

Unfavourable

%

Rates and Annual Charges 121,097 117,861 3,236 2.7%

User Charges and Fees 74,242 66,592 7,650 11.5%

Interest and Investment Revenue 5,256 2,832 2,424 85.6%

Other Revenues 296 344 (48) (14.0%)

Grants and Contributions - Operating 3,179 3,363 (184) (5.5%)

Grants and Contributions - Capital 25,729 8,480 17,249 203.4%

Net Gain from the Disposal of Assets - - - -

Total Income 229,799 199,472 30,327
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Expenditure from Operations 

 

The following table shows expenditure by category and is followed by explanations relating 

to variations between actual expenses compared to the 2017-18 original budget. 

 

 
 

Employee costs 

The favourable variance of $1.8 million in employee costs relates to some staff vacancies that 

were experienced throughout 2017-18 and the capitalisation of labour to capital projects.  

 

Borrowing costs 

The unfavourable variance of $1.0 million is due to an error in the classification of a loan in 

General Fund that was a Drainage Fund external loan in the original budget. This was 

corrected as part of a quarterly budget review, but has resulted in a variance when comparing 

actuals to the original budget.     

 

Materials and contracts 

The favourable variance of $11.5 million in materials and contracts is attributable to 

underspend in materials of $1.0 million and $10.5 million internal expenses that were not 

budgeted for correctly in the original budget. A $10.8 million correction was included in the 

quarterly budget review process during 2017-18, but has resulted in a variance when 

comparing actuals to the original budget. This also impacts Other expenses - see below.  

 

Depreciation 

Depreciation is a “non-cash” expense reflecting the economic use of fixed assets.  

Depreciation and amortisation expense is unfavourable to budget due to the impact of 

capitalising capital works which increased depreciation by $2.2 million over the original 

budget estimate. 

 

Other expenses 

The unfavourable variance of $9.8 million in Other expenses is largely attributable to Internal 

Expenses in the original budget mapped to Materials and Contracts but actuals were mapped 

to Other expenses. This has resulted in a $9.3 million variance when comparing actuals to the 

original budget. The remaining $0.5 million variance relates to lower corporate overheads 

Expenditure from Operations

2017-18

Actual

$'000

2017-18

 Original Budget 

$'000

Variance to 

Original Budget

Favourable / 

Unfavourable

$'000

Variance to 

Original Budget

Favourable / 

Unfavourable

%

Employee benefits and on-costs 30,848 32,621 (1,773) (5.4%)

Borrowing costs 19,980 18,889 1,091 5.8%

Materials and contracts 20,625 32,163 (11,538) (35.9%)

Depreciation and amortisation 73,853 71,623 2,230 3.1%

Other expenses 39,329 29,552 9,777 33.1%

Net losses from the disposal of assets 1,404 - 1,404 -

Revaluation Decrement 26,007 - 26,007 -

Total Expenditure 212,046 184,848 27,198
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being charged to the Water Supply Authority compared to original budget.   

 

For ease of comparison and to eliminate mapping issues, Materials and Contracts and Other 

Expenses could be looked at together which would result in an aggregate variance of 

$1.8mllion. The $1.8 million is made up of the $1.0m underspend in Materials and Contracts 

and $0.5 million variance in Corporate Overheads as explained above, this is shown below.  

 

 
 

Net losses on disposal of assets  

The $1.4 million relates to the write off of replaced Stormwater Drainage assets $0.2 million 

and Sewer network assets of $1.2 million during 2017-18.  

 

Revaluation decrement 

The $26.0 million is the revaluation decrement of Infrastructure, Property, Plant and 

Equipment (IPP&E) – Operational Land. Revaluation decrements are offset against the Asset 

Revaluation Reserve in the first instance, with the balance recognised in the Income 

Statement. This is the first revaluation of Operational Land since amalgamation; therefore 

there is no Asset Revaluation Reserve for this asset class to offset the revaluation decrement.  

All assets transferred from the former Water Supply Authorities on amalgamation were 

recognised at the new value of the assets transferred via the Income Statement in the 2016-

17 statutory reporting period. 

 

Statement of Financial Position 

 

The Statement of Financial Position, also commonly known as the Balance Sheet, lists the best 

estimate of the value of what Central Coast Council Water Supply Authority owns (“assets”) 

and what Central Coast Council Water Supply Authority owes (“liabilities”).  

 

Within these headings, “current” means that an amount is due to be paid or likely to be paid 

within the next 12 months. “Non-current” indicates an asset or liability that is longer term in 

nature. 

 

Expenditure from Operations

2017-18

Actual

$'000

2017-18

 Original 

Budget 

$'000

Variance to 

Original Budget

Favourable / 

Unfavourable

$'000

Variance to 

Original Budget

Favourable / 

Unfavourable

%

Materials and contracts 20,625 32,163 (11,538) (35.9%)

Other expenses 39,329 29,552 9,777 33.1%

Total Expenditure 59,954 61,715 (1,761) (2.9%)
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Current assets 

Current assets increased by $25.9 million due to an increase in Cash and cash equivalents of 

$34.5 million and Receivables and Other Current Assets of $5.4 million. These increases were 

partially offset by a reduction in Investments of $14.0 million. 

 

Non-current assets 

Non-current assets increased by $43.4 million, which is predominantly due to an increase in 

non-current investments of $46.4 million and a small reduction in Infrastructure, Property, 

Plant and Equipment of $2.9 million.  

 

Central Coast Council Water Supply Authority overall investment portfolio as at 30 June 2018 

totalled $147.7 million compared to $115.3 million at 30 June 2017. 

 

Current Liabilities 

Current liabilities increased by $33.8 million due primarily to an increase in payables of $23.6 

million, current borrowings of $10.8 million and current provisions of $0.5 million and a 

decrease in income received in advance of $1.2 million. 

 

Non-Current Liabilities 

Non-current liabilities decreased by $33.5 million largely due to repayment of borrowings 

and movement to current liabilities.  Consolidated debt stood at $271.5 million at 30 June 

2018 compared to $294.8 million at 30 June 2017. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Statement of Financial Position

30 June 2017

$'000

30 June 2018

$'000

Movement

$'000

Assets

Current Assets 156,178 182,076 25,898

Non-Current Assets 3,645,588 3,688,953 43,365

Total Assets 3,801,766 3,871,029 69,263

Liabilities

Current Liabilities 42,428 76,198 (33,770)

Non-Current Liabilities 278,075 244,558 33,517

Total Liabilities 320,503 320,756 (253)

Net Assets

Retained Earnings 3,447,802 3,465,555 17,753

Revaluation Reserve 33,461 84,718 51,257

Net Equity 3,481,263 3,550,273 69,010
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Statement of Performance Measurement (Note 23(a)) 

Note 23 (a) Statement of Performance Measures – includes various indicators mandated by 

the Office of Local Government (OLG). The following indicators provide a ‘snap shot’ of 

financial performance.  Central Coast Council Water Supply Authority has exceeded the OLG 

benchmark for the reporting period ended 30 June 2018 with the exception of the Rates, 

Annual Charges, Interest and Extra Charges Outstanding Percentage. 

 

 
 

 

The “target” figures for the indicators reported represent the OLG’s benchmarks. In 

evaluating performance against these targets consideration should be given to Central Coast 

Council Water Supply Authority situation as a multi-purpose authority with continuing and 

significant green field development. 

 

Operating Performance Ratio - measures how well Central Coast Council Water Supply 

Authority contained operating expenditure within operating revenue 

 

Own Source Operating Revenue Ratio - measures Central Coast Council Water Supply 

Authorities fiscal flexibility and the degree of reliance on external funding sources such as 

operating grants and contributions. 

 

Unrestricted Current Ratio – measures the adequacy of working capital and Central Coast 

Council Water Supply Authorities ability to satisfy obligations in the short term. 

 

Debt Service Cover Ratio - measures the availability of operating cash to service debt 

including interest, principal and lease payments 

 

Rate and annual charges outstanding ratio - assesses the impact of uncollected annual 

charges on Central Coast Council Water Supply Authorities liquidity and the adequacy of 

debt recovery efforts. 

 

Central Coast Council Water Supply Authority will work with our ratepayers on financially 

affordable payment plans in accordance with the Policy for Debt Recovery and Hardship to 

move towards achieving industry benchmark for this measure. 

 

Local Government Industry Indicators 2017-18 OLG Benchmark Result

Operating Performance Ratio 9.52%   > 0.00%

Own Source Operating Revenue Ratio 87.42%   > 60.00%

Unrestricted Current Ratio 2.03   > 1.50x a

Debt Service Cover Ratio 2.62   > 2.00x a

Rates, Annual Charges, Interest and Extra 

Charges Outstanding Percentage
12.98%   < 5.00% x

Cash Expense Cover Ratio 15.98   > 3 months
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Cash Expense Cover Ratio - this liquidity ratio indicates the number of months Central Coast 

Council Water Supply Authority can continue paying for its immediate expenses without 

additional cash inflow. 

 

Uncorrected error in Sewerage Network Assets 

 

Central Coast Council Water Supply Authority is required to annually index Water and 

Sewerage network assets in the years between full revaluations using the indexation rate 

published by the NSW Office of Water.  Annual indexation is necessary to avoid understating 

asset values and depreciation. Water supply network and sewerage network assets were 

indexed by 2.1% in accordance with Rates Reference Manual issued by Crown Lands and 

Water (CLAW) resulting in an increase in the asset value by $46.5 million.   

 

Whilst 161,178 assets were indexed correctly, during audit it was noted 174 Sewerage 

Network assets were not indexed due to an error in processing.   Sewerage Network assets 

were therefore undervalued by $3.4 million at 30 June 2018. 

 

As at 30 June 2018 the net carrying amount of the sewerage network reflected in the financial 

statements was $1.4 billion.  The $3.4 million represents 0.2% of the sewerage network.  

Based on this an adjustment has not been made to correct the error as it was decided that 

the effect of not correcting this error is not material to the reading of 2017-18 financial 

statements and correcting the error would result in a different value for the sewerage 

network assets between the Water Supply Authority financial statements and Council’s 

consolidated financial statements. 

 

The error will be corrected during the 2018-19 financial year, with the 174 sewerage asset 

values indexed with an effective date of 1 July 2018 to ensure that the depreciation expense 

for the 2018-19 financial year is correct. 
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